# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5418044

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH J. REGISTER	01/31/2019
CARLOS A. SEGURA	10/31/2018
GREGG E. FAVALORA	08/22/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE CHARLES STARK DRAPER LABORATORY, INC.
Street Address:	555 TECHNOLOGY SQUARE
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02139

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15957551

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (781)863-9931

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7818639991

Email: iris.fennell@houstonllp.com
Correspondent Name: JOSEPH GRANT HOUSTON
Address Line 1: HOUSTONHOGLE LLP

Address Line 2: 1666 MASSACHUSETTS AVE, SUITE 12
Address Line 4: LEXINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02420

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0352.0017US1/CSDL6008US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. GRANT HOUSTON
SIGNATURE:	/grant houston/
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2019

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=0352.0017US1 (CSDL.6008.US.01) Assignment#page1.tif source=0352.0017US1 (CSDL.6008.US.01) Assignment#page2.tif source=0352.0017US1 (CSDL.6008.US.01) Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505371252 REEL: 048578 FRAME: 0375

source=0352.0017US1 (CSDL.6008.US.01) Assignment#page4.tif source=0352.0017US1 (CSDL.6008.US.01) Assignment#page5.tif source=0352.0017US1 (CSDL.6008.US.01) Assignment#page6.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned Joseph J. Register of St. Petersburg, FL; Carlos A. Segura of Ipswich, MA; and Gregg E. Favalora of Bedford, MA, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to THE CHARLES STARK DRAPER LABORATORY, INC., a Massachusetts non-profit corporation having a place of business at 555 Technology Square, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on:

	April 19, 2018		
under Application Serial No.	15/957.551	and	
		WELLOW.	

## titled Implantable Optical Stimulation and Detection Leads for Nervous Tissue,

and in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, We agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

Date: 1/3	1/19 fee	Joseph J. Register, Assignor
Commonwea	HH of Massachuselle STATE of FLORIDA	
	County of HILLS BOTZ QUART, SS.	3/JANUARY 3019
	On this III day of JANANU 2018, before a personally appeared Joseph J. Register, proved to n identification, which consisted of D21MN2 Litter name is signed on the preceding or attached documente/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.	re through satisfactory evidence of with the satisfactory evidence of which the person whose
	Seal Notary Public State of Florida Amanda Marie Goraki My Commission GG 242841 Expires 07/29/3022	Notary Public
*************		
Date:		Carlos A. Segura, Assignor
Commonweal	Ith of Massachusetts	
	County ofss.	
	On thisday of	through satisfactory evidence of to be the person whose
	Seal	
		Notary Public

2 of 3

Docket No. 0352.0017US1 (CSDL.6008.US.01)

Date:	81062018	Ly E.	Gregg E. Favalora, Assignor
Common	wealth of Massachusetts		
	County of Middle	H. , 55.	august 22, 2018
	personally appeared Grego identification, which consis	sted of Work Sound to me to the following of attached document,	the undersigned notary public, through satisfactory evidence of to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that
	Seal N K/		A.L.U. Notary Public
	ZARI P ZARI P ZARI P ZARI P ZARI P ZARI P		and the second s

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned **Joseph J. Register** of **St. Petersburg**, **FL**; **Carlos A. Segura** of **Ipswich**, **MA**; and **Gregg E. Favalora** of **Bedford**, **MA**, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to THE CHARLES STARK DRAPER LABORATORY, INC., a Massachusetts non-profit corporation having a place of business at 555 Technology Square, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on:

	April 19, 2018	
under Application Serial No	15/957,551	and

## titled Implantable Optical Stimulation and Detection Leads for Nervous Tissue,

and in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, We agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

Date:		(man)	
		Joseph ]	J. Register, Assignor
Commonweal	th of Massachusetts		
	County of	ss.	
	On this day of personally appeared Joseph J. Regist identification, which consisted of name is signed on the preceding or a he/she signed it voluntarily for its st	er, proved to me through ttached document, and ac	satisfactory evidence of be the person whose
	Seal		
		incontinuos O	Notary Public
Date: 10/3	1/2018	Carlos Å	Segura, Assignor
Commonweal	th of Massachusetts		
	County of Widdlesex s	S <sub>•⊙</sub>	October 31, 2018
	On this 31 day of October personally appeared Carlos A. Seguri identification, which consisted of 00 name is signed on the preceding or at he/she signed it voluntarily for its sta	a, proved to me through si VLYNA LANGUE AND tached document, and ask	atisfactory evidence of Be the person whose
	Seal 2 of	3	Notary Public

Date:			Gregg E. Fa	<b>ivalora</b> , Assignor
Commonwealth of I	Massachusetts			
Соц	unty of	, ss.		, 2018
per ide nan	this day of sonally appeared <b>Greg</b> ntification, which cons ne is signed on the pre she signed it voluntar	<b>zg E. Favalora</b> , proved isted ofceding or attached doc	to me through sat , to be cument, and ackno	isfactory evidence of the person whose
Sea	1			
			1	Notary Public